

## Pueblo de San Ildefonso

## \*\*PUBLIC NOTICE\*\*

## **PUEBLO DE SAN ILDEFONSO**

## PUBLIC HEALTH EXECUTIVE ORDER TO END MARCH 31, 2023

Effective Friday, **March 31, 2023, at 11:59 p.m.**, Executive Order 2022-03, the "Amended Order Regarding COVID-19 Restrictions and Requirements" will be rescinded and no longer in effect. While this means that there will be no COVID-19 related restrictions within the Pueblo, we as a community must remain vigilant and careful about COVID-19, since it is still present in our Pueblo, and in the surrounding areas, with community infections rates continuing to fluctuate. As with any other communicable disease, the Coronavirus continues to be a risk to public health, if mitigation and prevention efforts are not practiced.

The Pueblo's Health and Human Services Department is working in collaboration with the Pueblo's Tribal Council on a long-range public health and emergency response plan and we will be providing more information on that in the near future. Although Executive Order 2022-03 is being rescinded at this time, we ask that you continue to take every day preventative measures, including continuing health hygiene practices, monitoring of you and your family for symptoms of COVID-19, getting tested if you suspect you or your family may have COVID-19, and follow public health guidance for infections, self-quarantine and isolation. Also be advised that a new Executive Order regarding COVID-19 restrictions may be issued should the conditions at the Pueblo change. So it is in all of our interests that we all continue to take actions to protect ourselves and our community from COVID-19. The Pueblo's Health and Human Services Department is available to provide assistance or guidance if you need it. Please contact (505) 252-5986.

After careful consideration and consultation, this decision has been determined to be appropriate. It is my hope that our community, sister Pueblos/Tribes and families will be minimally impacted as we move forward. It will be up to all of us to continue to work to keep our community strong and healthy. Look out for updated health notices and information.

Please contact the Governor's Office at (505) 455-2273 if you have any questions about this Notice.

Christopher Moquino

Governor

Pueblo de San Ildefons